The net tangible book value (deficit) is determined by dividing our total tangible assets less our total liabilities by the number of shares of common stock outstanding. Our

historical net tangible book value (deficit) as of June 30, 2015 was $(3,956,712), or $(1.42) per share. Our pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) as of June 30, 2015 was
$(3,428,652), or $(1.17) per share, after giving effect to the exchange of indebtedness in the aggregate amount of $528,060 for shares of our common stock and warrants for the
purchase of shares of our common stock. After giving effect to the sale of all of the shares of common stock and warrants offered by this prospectus at a public offering price of
$4.20 per share and warrant, less the estimated offering expenses payable by us (estimated to be an aggregate of $400,000), our pro forma net tangible book value at June 30,
2015 would have been approximately $171,000, or $0.04 per share. This would represent an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $1.21 per share to existing
stockholders (giving effect to the exchange of $528,060 of indebtedness into common stock and warrants as discussed above) and an immediate dilution of $4.16 per share to
investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share   $ 4.20

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2015  $ (1.42)
Increase attributable to exchange of indebtedness in the aggregate amount of $528,060 for shares of our common stock and
warrants for the purchase of shares of our common stock   0.25
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) as of June 30, 2015   (1.17)
Increase in historical net tangible book value per share attributable to existing investors in this offering   1.21

Pro forma, as adjusted, net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2015 after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.04
Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $ 4.16

 42

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of June 30, 2015 (giving effect to the exchange of indebtedness described above), the differences between the

number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by investors participating in this
offering, before deducting estimated offering expenses, at a public offering price of $4.20 per share.

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration

  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent
Average Price

per Share
Existing stockholders   2,925,381   75% $ 19,841,445   83% $ 6.78
New investors   952,380   25% $ 4,000,000   17% $ 4.20

Totals   3,877,761   100% $ 23,841,445   100% $ 6.15

The above discussion and table is based on 2,790,431 shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2015 and excludes:

 · 789,200 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options as of June 30, 2015 at a weighted-average exercise price of $12.25 per share;
 · 728,850 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants to purchase common stock that were outstanding as of June 30, 2015, with a weighted

average exercise price of $16.17 per share; and
 · 165,800 shares available for future issuance as of June 30, 2015 under our 2010 Equity Participation Plan.